IFRS 13 includes quoted prices that are not traded in an active market, as it was further explained above. In this
context, HFSF transferred the fair value of its shares in the four systemic banks from Level 1 to Level 2 at the
measurement date.

The following table presents the fair value of the shares per bank as well as the Levels of the fair value hierarchy.

Fair value Fair value hierarchy Fair value

Amounts in € 30/06/2015 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 31/12/2014

Alpha  2,723,719,863   -  2,723,719,863  -   3,958,746,283

Eurobank  749,961,700   -  749,961,700  -   973,908,596
NBG  2,426,769,192   -  2,426,769,192  -   2,972,814,566
Piraeus  1,633,665,345   -  1,633,665,345  -   3,716,603,192

Total  7,534,116,100   -  7,534,116,100  -   11,622,072,637

Share prices sensitivity analysis

Given that following the bank holiday and capital controls imposed ATHEX remained closed at the measurement
date, a sensitivity analysis of HFSF’s participations fair value is presented below, indicating a possible effect on the
statement of financial position and the statement of comprehensive income in the 6 month period ended
30/06/2015 under various scenarios.

Amounts in €

Banks’ shares -5% -10% -15% -20%

Alpha 2,587,533,870 2,451,347,877 2,315,161,884 2,178,975,891
Eurobank 712,463,615 674,965,530 637,467,445 599,969,360
NBG 2,305,430,732 2,184,092,273 2,062,753,813 1,941,415,354
Piraeus 1,551,982,078 1,470,298,811 1,388,615,543 1,306,932,276

Financial assets at FVTPL 7,157,410,295 6,780,704,491 6,403,998,685 6,027,292,881

Revaluation loss from shares
versus 31/12/2014  (4,464,513,441)  (4,841,219,246) (5,217,925,051) (5,594,630,856)

Following the re opening of ATHEX on 03/08/2015 and within the next three days of trading, the daily percentage
change in share’s prices on systemic banks, the fair value of shares and the respective revaluation loss recorded in
the statement of comprehensive income from the beginning of 2015 are presented in the table below:

Amounts in €

 Daily percentage change in prices Fair value of shares at the
corresponding dates

Revaluation loss from shares
versus 31/12/2014 Date Alpha Eurobank NBG Piraeus

03/08/2015 -29.81% -29.86% -30.00% -30.00% 5,279,998,138 (6,341,925,598)
04/08/2015 -29.65% -29.70% -28.45% -30.00% 3,730,618,122 (7,891,305,614)

[…]

Fair value Hierarchy
ATHEX, before its closure, was considered an active market, thus the closing prices unadjusted were categorized as
Level 1. However, the quoted prices as of 26/06/2015 represent a Level 2 input in the fair value hierarchy, as this
category according to IFRS 13 includes quoted prices that are not traded in an active market. In this context, HFSF
transferred the fair value of warrants from Level 1 to Level 2 at the measurement date.

34

The fair values per warrant as of 30/06/2015 and 31/12/2014 are presented below:

  Fair value

Amounts in € 30/06/2015 31/12/2014

Alpha's warrant 553,741,071 1,073,243,089

NBG's warrant 54,064,255 39,319,753
Piraeus' warrant 108,829,176 159,448,072

Total 716,634,502 1,272,010,914

Sensitivity analysis of warrants valuation
Given that following the bank holiday and capital controls imposed ATHEX remained closed at the measurement
date, a sensitivity analysis of warrants fair value is presented below, indicating a possible effect on the statement of
financial position and the statement of comprehensive income in the 6 month period ended 30/06/2015 under
various scenarios.

Amounts in €

Banks warrants -5% -10% -15% -20%

Alpha 526,054,017 498,366,964 470,679,910 442,992,857
NBG 51,361,043 48,657,830 45,954,617 43,251,404
Piraeus 103,387,717 97,946,258 92,504,799 87,063,341

Derivative financial liability 680,802,777 644,971,052 609,139,326 573,307,602

Revaluation gain from warrants versus 31/12/2014 591,208,137 627,039,862 662,871,587 698,703,312

Following the re opening of ATHEX on 03/08/2015 and within the next three days of trading, the daily percentage of
warrants’ prices, the fair value as well as the HFSF’s respective revaluation gain included in the statement of
comprehensive income from the beginning of 2015 are presented in the table below:

Amounts in €

 Daily percentage change in prices Fair value of warrants at
the corresponding dates

Revaluation gain from warrants
versus 31/12/2014 Date Alpha NBG Piraeus

03/08/2015 -89% -77% -92% 83,764,827 1,188,246,087
04/08/2015 0% 12% 70% 91,144,766 1,180,866,148
05/08/2015 -47% 7% 0% 62,442,664 1,209,568,250